BUTTE COUNTY WORK PAYS

Addendum #5 – Welfare-to-Work Grant Program

September 2001

WtW Grant Partners

The names of the WtW Grant Partners CWDs are working with (55 percent, 30 percent, and 15 percent WtW Grant operating entities.)

In Butte County, the Department of Employment and Social Services has contracted with the Private Industry Council (PIC) for their WtW Grant services.

Description of the Coordination of Efforts

A description of the coordination efforts between the CWD and the local WtW Grant Partner to ensure services are not duplicated.

The CWD contracts with the WtW Grant partner for specific WtW activities, no duplication will occur as the CWD does not provide the services that are contracted.

Narration Describing the CWDs Coordination

A narration describing the CWDs' coordination of the State WtW Grant matching fund dollars with local WtW grant partners for welfare-to-work activities. For example:

- To ensure services are not being duplicated, a description of what services and activities are being provided with the State match dollars and who is providing the services if they are not provided by the CWD. The WtW Grant Partner who provides these services is PIC.
 - On-the Job Training
 Provides On-the-Job Training in the public or private sector, as well as wage subsidies for eligible participants.

2. Work Experience

Developed a diverse series of sheltered workshops to accommodate the needs of the hardest-to-serve participants. Representatives from Education, Behavioral Health, and Catholic Social Services will work with the participants in the context of a job to address and overcome employment barriers.

3. Community Service Projects

Developed community service projects that will enhance the community and the job skills and self-esteem for eligible participants.

A description of the mechanisms the CWD and WtW Grant Partner Use

A description of the mechanisms the CWD and WtW Grant partners use for identifying, referring and serving WtW Grant eligibles, which includes the new eligible populations established with the passage of H.R. 3423.

- DESS Case Manager refers clients to Work Experience and On-the-Job Training provided by PIC.
- DESS Case Managers track clients using a computerized referral log.